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report number: 656656D 

date: May 3, 2024 
apn: 123-123-123 

property address: 123 Any Way 
Pacifica, CA 94044 
San Mateo County 

statutory zones map 

hazard zone legend 

special flood hazard area  earthquake fault zone 

dam failure inundation area state seismic hazard zone-liquefaction 

high/very high fire hazard severity zone (LRA)     state seismic hazard zone-landslide 

state responsibility area (SRA) property location 

NOTE: The map above represents an approximation of the property location. The map should not be relied upon to determine a final proximity of hazard zones. Other non-statutory zones 
are not included on this map. The location of the home symbol represents an approximate location of the center of the property and in no way constitutes a location of a structure on the 
subject property.
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report number: 656656D 
date: May 3, 2024 
apn: 123-123-123 

property address: 123 Any Way 
Pacifica, CA 94044 
San Mateo County 

statutory natural hazard disclosures 
 
A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA (Any type Zone "A" or "V") designated by the Federal Emergency Management Agency. 

Yes   No     Do not know and information not available from local jurisdiction 
 
SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA 
The subject property is: 
Located in Zone X (unshaded). 
Copies of Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) maps are usually available from the planning department in the city or county 
where the property is located. Information about FEMA's floodplain mapping program and the Natural Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) is 
available on FEMA's website: www.fema.gov 
Defining Flood Hazard Areas:  
Zones A, A1-A30, AE, AH, and AO represent Special Flood Hazard Areas, also known as “100-year floodplains”, and are defined as portions 
of a river or stream channel and adjacent lands that are subject to floods with at least a one-percent chance of being exceeded in any given 
year. Zone A99 represent areas subject to inundation by the 1-percent-annual-chance flood event, but which will ultimately be protected 
upon completion of an under-construction Federal flood protection system.  Zones V, V1-V30, and VE represent areas of 100-year coastal 
flood with velocity (wave action). Typically these are zones in which flood insurance is required if loans are obtained from a federally 
regulated financial institution or are insured by any agency of the United States Government.  
Zones B and X (shaded) represent the areas between limits of the 100-year flood and 500-year flood; or certain areas subject to 100-year 
flooding with average depths less than one (1) foot or where the contributing drainage area is less than one square mile; or areas protected 
by levees from the base flood. Zones C and X (unshaded), represent areas of minimal or undetermined, but possible flood hazards. Zone D 
designation is used for areas where there are possible but undetermined flood hazards, as no analysis of flood hazards has been conducted. 
 

Homeowners Flood Insurance Affordability Act of 2014 Advisory: 
In 1968, Congress created the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) providing a means for property owners to protect themselves 
financially from flood events. The NFIP offers flood insurance to homeowners, renters and business owners if their community participates in 
the NFIP. Participating communities agree to adopt and enforce floodplain management ordinances that meet or exceed FEMA 
requirements. The National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) is in the process of implementing Congressionally mandated reforms required by 
the Homeowner Flood Insurance Affordability Act of 2014 that repeal and modify the Biggert-Waters Flood Insurance Reform Act of 2012.  
Flood insurance rates are increasing due to many factors. FEMA, which backs flood insurance, has experienced extraordinary expenses 
dealing with natural disasters. Under 2014 Flood Insurance Affordability amendments, homeowners who are required to carry flood 
insurance are likely to see premiums costs increase 15% to 25%. Owners of non-residential property are likely to see premiums rise 25%.  
Policyholders who have questions about their flood insurance policies should contact their insurance agent.  
For more information, please visit https://www.floodsmart.gov/floodsmart/ 
 

Flood Disaster Insurance Disclosure: 
The transferor must notify the transferee in writing on a document about the requirement to obtain and maintain flood insurance in 
accordance with applicable Federal law in situations where the owner received Federal flood disaster assistance. Failure to notify the 
transferee means that in the event the transferee fails to maintain the required flood insurance and the property is damaged by a flood 
disaster requiring Federal disaster relief, the transferor will be required to reimburse the Federal government. 
 

 
 

 
AN AREA OF POTENTIAL FLOODING SHOWN ON A DAM FAILURE INUNDATION MAP pursuant to Section 8589.5 of the Government Code. 

Yes   No     Do not know and information not available from local jurisdiction 
 
AREA OF POTENTIAL FLOODING AS SHOWN ON DAM FAILURE INUNDATION MAP 
California Civil Code 1103 requires sellers to tell prospective buyers if the residential property lies within an area of potential flooding in the 
event of the failure of a state-regulated dam. Of the 1,200 dams under the state government's regulatory jurisdiction, about 650 are large 
enough and close enough to development to require inundation maps. The owner of a state-regulated dam must prepare a draft dam failure 
inundation map, which the state Office of Emergency Services (OES) then reviews. OES sends the final inundation map to the cities and 
counties with jurisdiction over the affected territory so that local emergency services officials can prepare evacuation plans.  
These zones represent areas that could be inundated by a sudden and total failure of a dam or retaining structure. These maps are based on 
a worst-case scenario event in that the reservoir is filled to capacity and the dam fails instantaneously. However, dams rarely fail 
instantaneously and reservoirs are not always filled to capacity. Areas could still be flooded in the event of a partial failure or dam breach. 
 

 
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report number: 656656D 
date: May 3, 2024 
apn: 123-123-123 

property address: 123 Any Way 
Pacifica, CA 94044 
San Mateo County 

statutory natural hazard disclosures (continued) 
 
A HIGH OR VERY HIGH FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE (FHSZ) as identified by the Director of Forestry and Fire Protection pursuant to Section 51178 of the 
Government Code or Article 9 (commencing with Section 4201) of Chapter 1 of Part 2 of Division 4 of the Public Resources Code.  The owner of this property is 
subject to the maintenance requirements of Section 51182 of the Government Code. 

Yes   No                                     High FHSZ in a State Responsibility Area:           Yes   No  
Very High FHSZ in a State Responsibility Area: Yes   No       Very High FHSZ in a Local Responsibility Area:     Yes   No  
 
VERY HIGH FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONES 
Originating as a response to the 1991 Oakland Hills firestorm, these zones contain a high fire risk due to topography, dwelling density, brush 
coverage, climate, etc. Properties located in a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone (VHFHSZ) are subject to certain fire prevention property 
maintenance requirements. It is important to note that, according to Government Code Section 51179, a "local agency" (defined as a city, 
county, city and county, or district responsible for fire protection within a VHFHS Zone) may make changes to recommendations made by 
the Director of the DFFP pursuant to Government Code Section 51178. This provision allows a local agency, at its discretion, to make 
changes to the boundaries of VHFHS Zones that may not be reflected on maps released by the California Department of Forestry and Fire 
Protection used in this report. For more information on this provision, please contact your local agency. For more information on State Very 
High Fire Hazard Severity Zone Maps, please visit http://frap.fire.ca.gov. 
 

 
 
A WILDLAND AREA THAT MAY CONTAIN SUBSTANTIAL FOREST FIRE RISKS AND HAZARDS pursuant to Section 4125 of the Public Resources Code.  
The owner of this property is subject to the maintenance requirements of Section 4291 of the Public Resources Code. Additionally, it is not the state's 
responsibility to provide fire protection services to any building or structure located within the wildlands unless the Department of Forestry and Fire Protection 
has entered into a cooperative agreement with a local agency for those purposes pursuant to Section 4142 of the Public Resources Code. 

Yes   No  

 
A WILDLAND AREA THAT MAY CONTAIN SUBSTANTIAL FOREST FIRE RISKS AND HAZARDS  
(STATE RESPONSIBILITY AREAS) 
Section 4102 of the Public Resources Code (PRC) defines "state responsibility areas" as those areas of the state for which the State has the 
financial responsibility of preventing and suppressing fires. Under PRC Sections 4125 and 4126, these areas roughly correspond to 
vegetated lands that have watershed value. Lands in incorporated cities or owned by the federal government are excluded. SRA lands cover 
about 31 million acres in 56 counties. Areas that are not federal or state responsibility are commonly referred to as "Local Responsibility 
Areas" or "LRA." For more information on State Responsibility Maps, please visit http://frap.fire.ca.gov. 
 

FIRE INSURANCE ADVISORY 
CAL FIRE’s maps are intended to drive local planning decisions, not insurance decisions. Insurance companies utilize risk analysis tools, 
data and models that go beyond CAL FIRE’s maps in determining what properties they will underwrite. 
 

 
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report number: 656656D 
date: May 3, 2024 
apn: 123-123-123 

property address: 123 Any Way 
Pacifica, CA 94044 
San Mateo County 

statutory natural hazard disclosures (continued) 
 
AN EARTHQUAKE FAULT ZONE pursuant to Section 2622 of the Public Resources Code. 

Yes   No  
 
EARTHQUAKE FAULT ZONES 
California Public Resources Code Section 2622 requires the delineation and mapping of “Earthquake Fault Zones” along known active faults 
in California. Affected cities and counties must regulate certain development projects within these zones. Construction or development, 
including additions, on affected properties may be subject to the findings of a geological report prepared by a registered California geologist.   
The Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Act's main purpose is to prevent the construction of buildings used for human occupancy on the 
surface trace of active faults. The Act only addresses the hazard of surface fault rupture and is not directed toward other earthquake 
hazards. The Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zone Act was passed in 1972 to mitigate the hazard of surface faulting to structures. This state 
law was a direct result of the 1971 San Fernando Earthquake, which was associated with extensive surface fault ruptures that damaged 
numerous homes, commercial buildings, and other structures.  
If a property is within an Earthquake Fault Zone, it means that an active fault is present within the zone and the fault may pose a risk of 
surface rupture to existing or future structures. For extensive information about this zone, please visit 
http://www.consrv.ca.gov/CGS/rghm/ap/ on the internet. 
 

 
 
 
A SEISMIC HAZARD ZONE pursuant to Section 2696 of the Public Resources Code. 

Yes (Landslide Zone)          Yes (Liquefaction Zone)  

No          Map not yet released by state  
 
SEISMIC HAZARD ZONES 
California Public Resources Code Section 2696 requires the delineation and mapping of “Seismic Hazard Zones” in California. Affected cities 
and counties must regulate certain development projects within these zones. Construction or development, including additions, on affected 
properties may be subject to the findings of a geological report prepared by a registered California geologist.   
Seismic Hazard Zones are regulatory zones that encompass areas prone to liquefaction (failure of water-saturated soil) and earthquake-
induced landslides. What does it mean to be located within a Seismic Hazard Zone? It means that the state has determined that it is likely 
that weak soil and/or rock may be present beneath the property. If present, these weak materials can fail during an earthquake and, unless 
proper precautions are taken during grading and construction, can cause damage to structures. If a property is undeveloped, a site-specific 
investigation by a licensed engineering geologist and/or civil engineer may be required before the parcel can be subdivided or before most 
structures can be permitted. For extensive information about these zones, please visit 
http://www.conservation.ca.gov/cgs/shzp/Pages/Index.aspx. 
Defining Liquefaction:  
Liquefaction occurs when a saturated formation, typically sandy soil, is turned into a liquid. The key ingredient is a formation of loose, 
saturated sand. A key component of mapping liquefaction hazard is estimating the shaking needed to trigger liquefaction. The answer is 
largely based on just how susceptible the material is to liquefaction. In areas exposed to moderate shaking, a material that is highly 
susceptible to liquefaction may liquefy, but adjacent material that is moderately susceptible may not.  
 
THESE HAZARDS MAY LIMIT YOUR ABILITY TO DEVELOP THE REAL PROPERTY, TO OBTAIN INSURANCE, OR TO RECEIVE ASSISTANCE AFTER A 
DISASTER. THE MAPS ON WHICH THESE DISCLOSURES ARE BASED ESTIMATE WHERE NATURAL HAZARDS EXIST. THEY ARE NOT DEFINITIVE 
INDICATORS OF WHETHER OR NOT A PROPERTY WILL BE AFFECTED BY A NATURAL DISASTER. HOME OWNERS MAY WISH TO OBTAIN PROFESSIONAL 
ADVICE REGARDING THOSE HAZARDS AND OTHER HAZARDS THAT MAY AFFECT THE PROPERTY. 
 

 

 
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report number: 656656D 
date: May 3, 2024 
apn: 123-123-123 

property address: 123 Any Way 
Pacifica, CA 94044 
San Mateo County 

county-level natural hazard zone disclosures 

In 1971, the California Legislature made Safety and Seismic Safety Elements mandatory for all Counties and incorporated Cities in the state 
of California. The requirements were partly a reaction to damaging natural hazards occurring at the time. The purpose of the Safety Element 
is to reduce deaths, injuries, property damage, and economic and social dislocation resulting from natural hazards including flooding, slope 
failure, tsunamis, subsidence, earthquakes, avalanches, other geologic phenomena, levee or dam failure, and fires. The Safety Element is the 
primary vehicle for identifying hazards that municipalities must consider when making land use decisions. Although relatively few Counties 
and Cities mandate disclosure from their Seismic Safety Elements, it should be considered prudent to disclose information from publicly 
available maps. Only maps contained in the County or City Seismic Safety Element, or similarly named element, that are of appropriate scale 
for disclosure are used in this report. 
 

County of San Mateo Natural Hazard Zone Disclosure: 
The subject property is in the following zones: 
Fault Hazard Zone:   Not in        
Landslide Hazard Zone:  Not in       
Liquefaction Potential:  Moderate        
Soils:  Younger alluvium 
Dam Inundation Area:  Not in 
Flooding/Tsunami Area:  Not in 
County Zone Explanations: 
Fault Hazard Zones represent both active and potentially active faults in addition to inactive faults. Active faults are defined as faults that 
have experience fault rupture within the past 11,000 years and are usually seismically active. It cannot always be proven that potentially 
active faults have ruptured within the past 11,000 years. Any fault in which movement appears to be older than 2-3 million years is 
considered to be inactive. 
Landslide Hazard Zones represent areas mapped as definite, active, field-mapped landslides, small landslides mapped by air-photo 
interpretation, probable, or suspected landslides. The designated area has a greater chance of sliding than properties outside of the zone. 
Geotechnical investigations are likely to be required for new construction where slope stability may be a problem. Coastal Cliff Stability 
areas represent low, moderate, or high zones. These areas have potential for cliff retreat or erosion. 
Liquefaction Hazard Zones represent areas where there is a potential for, or an historical occurrence of liquefaction. Liquefaction can occur 
when loose, water-saturated, fine-grained soils (such as sands and silt) are shaken during an earthquake. Soil can temporarily become 
liquid-like and structures may settle unevenly. Zones are defined as variable (may require detailed study before construction is permitted), 
moderate, and generally low liquefaction potential.  
Soils represent areas of either marine terrace deposits (beach and dune sands along Pacific coast), colluvium (material on the lower portions 
of steeper slopes), or soft, firm, or hard bedrock. 
Inundation from Dam Failure represent where flooding could occur if a dam fails. 
Flooding Hazard represent where flooding could occur from surface run-off. Zones are not the same as FEMA Flood Hazard Zones and 
should not be used to determine whether or not flood insurance may be required for a particular property. 
Tsunami Inundation Areas represent areas of potential inundation due to seismic sea waves produced by submarine earthquakes, volcanic 
eruptions, or landsliding. Seiches are waves in an enclosed or semi-enclosed basins initiated by local earthquakes, or landslides into the 
water bodies. 
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report number: 656656D 
date: May 3, 2024 
apn: 123-123-123 

property address: 123 Any Way 
Pacifica, CA 94044 
San Mateo County 

city-level natural hazard zone disclosures 

In 1971, the California Legislature made Safety and Seismic Safety Elements mandatory for all Counties and incorporated Cities in the state 
of California. The requirements were partly a reaction to damaging natural hazards occurring at the time. The purpose of the Safety Element 
is to reduce deaths, injuries, property damage, and economic and social dislocation resulting from natural hazards including flooding, slope 
failure, tsunamis, subsidence, earthquakes, avalanches, other geologic phenomena, levee or dam failure, and fires. The Safety Element is the 
primary vehicle for identifying hazards that municipalities must consider when making land use decisions. Although relatively few Counties 
and Cities mandate disclosure from their Seismic Safety Elements, it should be considered prudent to disclose information from publicly 
available maps. Only maps contained in the County or City Seismic Safety Element, or similarly named element, that are of appropriate scale 
for disclosure are used in this report. 

City of Pacifica Natural Hazard Zone Disclosure: 
The subject property is:  
Liquefaction Potential:  Medium 
Slope Failure Threat Zone:  Not landslide prone 
Historic Landslide/Debris Flow Zone:  Not in 
Neighborhood with Fewer Than Two Evacuation Routes:  Not in 
Tsunami Evacuation Zone:  Not in 
Area of Potential Sea Level Rise:  Not in 
Coastal Erosion Zone:  Not in 

City Zone Explanations: 
NOTE: other City zones adopted into the Safety Element include State of California Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zones, Seismic Hazard 
Zones, and CALFIRE State Responsibility Areas which are disclosed in other areas of this report.  
Liquefaction Potential: Liquefaction is a transformation of soil from a solid to a liquefied state during which saturated soil temporarily loses 
strength resulting from the buildup of excess pore water pressure, especially during earth-quake-induced cyclic loading. Soil susceptible to 
liquefaction includes loose to medium dense sand and gravel, low-plasticity silt, and some low-plasticity clay deposits. In addition to the 
state maps, the City has adopted a liquefaction map showing further detail. The majority of the Planning Area has a very low potential to 
experience liquefaction, although areas surrounding some of the alluvial drainages (i.e., San Pedro Creek Valley and Sanchez Creek Valley) 
contain some areas of very high potential. Medium liquefaction potential exists in many low-lying neighborhoods. 
Slope Failure Threat Zone: There are three mapped slope failure threat categories: Mostly Landslides, Few Landslides, and Not Landslide 
Prone. Areas identified as “Mostly landslides” cover areas with the largest and most concentrated landslides; “Few landslides” indicates 
smaller, more scattered landslides; and “Not Landslide Prone” indicates flat land or other land unlikely to have a landslide event. 
Historic Landslide/Debris Flow Zone: Slope failures, commonly referred to as landslides, include many phenomena that involve the 
downslope displacement and movement of material, either triggered by static (i.e., gravity) or dynamic (i.e., earthquake) forces. The geology, 
structure, and amount of groundwater in the slope affect slope failure potential, as do external processes (i.e., climate, topography, slope 
geometry, and human activity). Slope failure may occur on slopes of 15 percent or less; however, the probability is greater on steeper slopes 
that exhibit old landslide features such as scarps, slanted vegetation, and transverse ridges.  
Neighborhood with Fewer than Two Evacuation Routes: The City has been divided into zones for purposes of evacuations. Several 
zones, including those encompassing Pedro Point, inland Rockaway Beach, and the Vallemar neighborhoods have less than two evacuation 
routes. The City’s evacuation routes would become highly congested during a mass evacuation of the City but would have capacity for an 
efficient evacuation of smaller portions of neighborhoods. 
Tsunami Evacuation Zone: Tsunamis can reach Pacifica from several sources, including a substantial earthquake along the Cascadia 
Subduction Zone in northern California north to Vancouver Island, movement along local fault lines, and local coastal landslides. Earthquakes 
along the Cascadia Subduction Zone are likely the most hazardous to Pacifica because of the potential for very large wave generation, and a 
relatively short travel time (on the order of one to three hours). However, smaller events along local faults could result in a wave that reaches 
Pacifica with essentially no warning time. 
Area of Potential Sea Level Rise: Sea level rise resulting from global climate change has the potential to alter the frequency and magnitude 
of coastal flood events in Pacifica. Estimates of sea level rise vary, so trends and potential increases are typically reported in ranges. A 2009 
report from the Pacific Institute funded by a consortium of California state agencies has developed approximate mapping to indicate 
potential increases in the 1 percent annual chance of coastal inundation, assuming a 55.1-inch rise in sea level by 2100. 
Coastal Erosion Zone: Sea level rise resulting from global climate change has the potential to alter the frequency and magnitude of coastal 
hazards in Pacifica. Sea level rise increases the risk of flooding, coastal erosion, and saltwater intrusion into freshwater supplies, which, if left 
unmanaged, have the potential to threaten many of the resources that are integral to the California coast. 
 
Typically, hazards addressed within a General Plan are avoidable or manageable. They may only pose a risk to life and property if development is proposed in an 
area unsuitable for it, such as on an active or potential landslide, or saturated soils. Other hazards, such as earthquake-related hazards, settling, slippage, 
contraction, expansion, subsidence, and other land movement are inherent to life throughout much of California, and these must be addressed in ways which 
mitigate but cannot completely eliminate the risks associated with the hazard. The property may be constructed on fill or improperly compacted soil and may 
have inadequate drainage capability. Any of these issues can cause structural problems to improvements on the property. Civil or geotechnical engineers are 
best suited to evaluate soil stability, grading, drainage and other soil conditions. Additionally, the property may have unknown mines, mills, caves or wells. 
California is earthquake country and has experienced earthquakes in the past, and there is always a potential for future earthquakes. Damage caused by an 
earthquake, natural, or man-made hazard may not be discoverable by the visual inspections or natural hazard disclosure reports prepared during the transaction 
process. Inspection by a licensed, qualified professional is recommended to determine the development potential and/or the structural integrity and safety of all 
structures and improvements on the property. 
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report number: 656656D 
date: May 3, 2024 
apn: 123-123-123 

property address: 123 Any Way 
Pacifica, CA 94044 
San Mateo County 

department of water resources (DWR) supplemental flood disclosures 
Pursuant to SB 5 (Machado, 2007) and AB 162 (Wolk, 2007), the California Department of Water Resources (DWR) and Central Valley Flood 
Protection Board are required to prepare and adopt a Central Valley Flood Protection Plan (CVFPP). The intent of the project is to identify all 
pertinent flood hazard areas for areas that are not mapped under the Federal Emergency Management Agency's (FEMA) National Flood 
Insurance Program (NFIP) and to provide the community and residents an additional tool in understanding potential flood hazards currently 
not mapped as a regulated floodplain.  

Supplemental Flood Disclosures: 
The subject property is in the following zones: 
Urban Level of Flood Protection (ULOFP) 200-Year Flood Zone:  Not in 
DWR 200-Year Floodplain (BAM):  Not in  
DWR Levee Flood Protection Zone:  Not in  
DWR Floodplain Awareness Zone:  Not in 
Zone Explanations: 
Urban Level of Flood Protection (ULOFP) 200-Year Flood Zone: The Urban Level of Flood Protection Criteria was developed in response 
to requirements from the Central Valley Flood Protection Act of 2008, enacted by Senate Bill (SB) 5 (2007), to strengthen the link between 
flood management and land use.  

The ULOFP Zones only include the seven urban areas of Chico, Yuba City and Marysville, Woodland, Davis, West 
Sacramento, Sacramento area, Stockton and Lathrop, and Merced. A “Not in” disclosure either means the subject 
property is not within the urban area mapped, or it’s within the urban area but not within the 200-year flood zone. 

The California Department of Water Resources (DWR) developed these criteria as a systematic approach to assist affected cities and 
counties within the Sacramento-San Joaquin Valley in making findings related to an urban level of flood protection before approving certain 
land-use decisions. In preparing these criteria, DWR used its broad experience and expertise in flood management and planning to address 
concerns related to flood protection and flood risk management. 
Department of Water Resources (DWR) 200-Year Floodplain-Best Available Maps (BAM): The BAM floodplains identify potential flood 
risks that may warrant further studies or analyses for land use decisions. Senate Bill 5 (SB 5), which was enacted in 2007, authorized the 
California Department of Water Resources (DWR) to develop the Best Available Maps (BAM) displaying 100-year and 200-year floodplains for 
areas located within the Sacramento-San Joaquin (SAC-SJ) Valley watershed. SB 5 requires that these maps contain the best available 
information on flood hazards and be provided to cities and counties in the SAC-SJ Valley watershed. The California Department of Water 
Resources (DWR) web viewer located at http://gis.bam.water.ca.gov/bam/.  
Department of Water Resources (DWR) Levee Flood Protection Zone: The Levee Flood Protection Zone (LFPZ) maps were developed by 
DWR as required by Water Code Section 9130 to increase awareness of flood risks associated with State-Federal levees. They are not 
showing the same type of flood hazard and they were prepared for different purposes. LFPZ maps estimate the maximum area that may be 
flooded, if a State-Federal levee fails, with flows at maximum capacity that may reasonably be conveyed. These maps specifically focus on 
flood risks associated with State-Federal levees. Lands within the Levee Flood Protection Zone may also be subject to flooding due to other 
factors including, but not limited to, levee failure at flows less than design capacity, overtopping of a levee, drainage problems, or other types 
of flooding from sources on the land side of the levee. 
Department of Water Resources (DWR) Floodplain Awareness Zone: The intent of the DWR’s Awareness Floodplain Mapping project is 
to identify all pertinent flood hazard areas by 2015 for areas that are not mapped under FEMA’s National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) 
and to provide the community and residents an additional tool in understanding potential flood hazards currently not mapped as a regulated 
floodplain. The awareness maps identify the 100-year flood hazard areas using approximate assessment procedures. These floodplains are 
shown simply as flood prone areas without specific depths and other flood hazard data. 
 
 

sea level rise disclosure 
Sea level rise has the potential to affect coastal residents, recreation, and development. Coastal communities may or may not have 
addressed the potential impact. The following is a non-exclusive list of issues that may be impacted by sea level rise: (i) Shoreline, beach and 
bluff erosion; and sand replacement requirements; (ii) The effectiveness of seawalls and bulkheads, whether built with or without permits; (iii) 
Seaward construction, development or improvement to existing structures; (iv) The enactment of geological hazard abatement districts and 
assessments; and (v) The determination of the "mean high tide line" which is used to figure out the property's boundary. Buyer is advised to 
consult with appropriate professionals, including having a geological inspection, to identify the affect of the listed conditions, if any, on the 
property. Brokers do not have expertise in this area. 
Below is a non-exhaustive list of potential resources provided as a starting point for Buyer investigations into sea level rise, and not as an 
endorsement or guarantee that any federal, state, county, city or other resource will provide complete advice. 
A. California Coastal Commission contact information: https://www.coastal.ca.gov/contact/#/ 
B. State Lands Commission contact information: https://www.slc.ca.gov/contact-us/ 
C. National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (sea level rise page):  
https://search.usa.gov/search?affiliate=csc_search_all&query=sea=level=rise&submit=submit    
D. California Coastal Commission (sea level rise page): https://www.coastal.ca.gov/climate/slr/ 
E. Coastal Adaptation Planning Guidance: Residential Development (draft); California Coastal Commission:  
https://www.coastal.ca.gov/climate/slr/vulnerability-adaption/residential/ 
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report number: 656656D 
date: May 3, 2024 
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property address: 123 Any Way 
Pacifica, CA 94044 
San Mateo County 

home fire hardening and defensible space disclosure 
 

The passage of Assembly Bill 38 in 2019 requires, on or before January 1, 2021, the seller of any real property built before January 1, 2010 
located in a high or very fire hazard severity zone, to provide a disclosure notice such as CAR form FHDS, to the buyer with information 
relating to fire hardening improvements on the property.  
 

Fire Hazard Severity Zone: 
The subject property is in the following zone: 
High or Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone:  Not in 
NOTE: CALFIRE is yet to provide maps that depict high fire hazard severity zones for Local Responsibility Areas (LRA). 
 

The following notice is required to be provided to the buyer for properties within a high or very high fire hazard severity zone: 
“This home is located in a high or very high fire hazard severity zone and this home was built before the implementation of the 
Wildfire Urban Interface building codes which help to fire harden a home. To better protect your home from wildfire, you might need 
to consider improvements. Information on fire hardening, including current building standards and information on minimum annual 
vegetation management standards to protect homes from wildfires, can be obtained on the internet website 
http://readyforwildfire.org”.  
 

If the subject property is not within a high or very high severity zone, and the property is in or near a mountainous area, forest-covered lands, 
brush-covered lands, grass-covered lands or land that is covered with flammable material, the seller may choose to make the disclosures 
below because a buyer might consider the information material. 
 

Local Vegetation Management Ordinances: 
The seller must provide documentation of defensible space requirements and vegetation management ordinances, if applicable. Many local 
government agencies have local ordinances for defensible space or weed abatement. These local ordinances will often be more stringent 
than the State’s minimum requirements listed above. Check with your local fire department or fire protection district for any additional 
defensible space or weed abatement ordinance requirements. To search local ordinances near you, click https://library.municode.com/ 
for a list of statewide municipal codes. 
 

The seller should also disclose any of the following six features that may make the home vulnerable to wildfire and flying embers: A) Eave, 
soffit, and roof ventilation where the vents have openings in excess of one-eighth of an inch or are not flame and ember resistant; B) Roof 
coverings made of untreated wood shingles or shakes; C) Combustible landscaping or other materials within five feet of the home and under 
the footprint of any attached deck; D) Single pane or non-tempered glass windows; E) Loose or missing bird stopping or roof flashing; and F) 
Rain gutters without metal or noncombustible gutter covers. 
 

If the seller has obtained a home fire hardening final inspection report, a copy of that report is to be provided to the buyer or where a copy 
may be obtained. The bill, on or after July 1, 2025, would also require the disclosure notice to also include the State Fire Marshal’s list of low-
cost retrofits. The bill would also require a seller who has obtained a specified final inspection report to provide to the buyer a copy of that 
report or information on where a copy may be obtained. Additional Defensible Space Information for San Mateo County: 
https://www.cfsfire.org/preparedness/defensible-space-wildland-preparedness/ 
 
 

tree mortality high fire hazard zone disclosure 
 

Between 2012 and 2019 California experienced an unprecedented drought. The drought, combined with the increased infestation of native 
bark beetles and record temperatures, contributed to the death of millions of trees across California. The purpose of these maps are to allow 
private citizens and stakeholders to participate in understanding the areas of greatest impact, known as High Hazard Zones. These zones 
are areas the State of California focused on for removing hazard trees. For more information on wildfire prevention and preparedness, visit 
https://www.readyforwildfire.org 
 

Tree Mortality High Fire Hazard Zone: 
The subject property is in the following zone: 
Tree Mortality High Fire Hazard Zone:  Not in 
Zone Explanations: 
Tier 1 High Hazard Zone: These zones represent areas of tree mortality in direct proximity to assets determined to be important to life and 
property (including communications, transportation, recreation, communities, and utilities). They represent a direct threat to public safety 
from falling trees. 
Tier 2 High Hazard Zone: These are high hazard zones defined by watersheds (Hydrologic Unit Code 12, average 24,000 acres) that have 
elevated tree mortality as well as significant community and natural resource assets. Work at the Tier 2 level addresses the immediate threat 
of falling trees and fire risk, and also supports broader forest health and landscape level fire planning issues. 
 
 
 
 

HealthyHome Hazard Review

SAMPLE REPORT

http://readyforwildfire.org/
https://library.municode.com/
https://www.cfsfire.org/preparedness/defensible-space-wildland-preparedness/
https://www.readyforwildfire.org/


page 9 
 

report number: 656656D 
date: May 3, 2024 
apn: 123-123-123 

property address: 123 Any Way 
Pacifica, CA 94044 
San Mateo County 

airport influence area disclosure 
An Airport Influence Area represents the area in which current or future airport-related noise, over flight, safety, or airspace protection factors 
may significantly affect land uses or necessitate on those uses determined by an airport land use commission (ALUC) pursuant to Section 
11010 of the Business and Professions Code, or Section 1103.4 or 1353 of the California Civil Code. These areas may also be known as 
“Airport Referral Areas.”  

Airport Influence Area Disclosure 
The subject property is: 
Located within an Airport Influence Area San Francisco International Airport. 

Zone Explanations: 
Airport Influence Areas (AIA) are determined by County Airport Land Use Commissions (ALUC). Typically, the size of an AIA is dependant on 
length of a runway, and whether or not larger jet aircraft take off and land at the facility. Certain County ALUC’s have not provided Airport 
Influence Area maps for their jurisdiction. In those situations, California Civil Code 1102.6a requires that a 2-mile airport proximity disclosure 
be used to satisfy the Airport Influence Area disclosure. 
Even though a property may not be within a defined airport influence area, the property may still be subject to airplanes and other aircraft, 
commercial, private, or military flying overhead. Noise levels and types of noise that bother one person may be acceptable others. 
 
 

military ordnance (formerly used defense sites) disclosure 
California’s military ordnance disclosure is defined by California Civil Code 1102.15 as a requirement to disclose former federal or state 
locations once used for military training purposes which may contain potentially explosive munitions within a neighborhood area. A 
neighborhood area is defined as being within one mile of a property.  

Military Ordnance Disclosure 
The subject property is: 
Not located within one mile of a formerly used defense site. 
Zone Explanations: 
Established by Congress in the mid-1990’s, the Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS) Program cleans up properties formerly owned, leased, 
possessed, or used by the military services. Properties included in the program range from privately owned property to National Parks, and 
can be located in industrial areas, residential developments, and public areas. The type of cleanup required varies from property to property 
but would likely include conducting building demolition and debris removal, cleanup of environmental contamination, radioactive waste, 
other common industrial waste, ordnance and/or other warfare material including chemical weaponry. Active military sites are not included 
on the FUDS list. Most FUDS do not contain unexploded ordnance. California Civil Code 1102.15 requires the disclosure of those sites 
containing unexploded ordnance.  
For the purpose of this report, only sites that the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) have determined as having hazards 
potential found (unless stated otherwise in detailed site description) are disclosed. For location purposes, a latitude/longitude coordinate is 
used unless detailed site boundary descriptions can be obtained. Certain sites that are former sites under the Base Realignment and Closure 
(BRAC) Act may also be included in this report. 
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report number: 656656D 
date: May 3, 2024 
apn: 123-123-123 

property address: 123 Any Way 
Pacifica, CA 94044 
San Mateo County 

megan’s law database disclosure 
California law signed by the Governor on September 24, 2004, provides the public with internet access to detailed information on registered 
sex offenders. The Sex Offender Tracking Program of the California Department of Justice maintains the database of the locations of 
persons required to register pursuant to paragraph (1) of subdivision (a) of Section 290.46 of the Penal Code. The online database is updated 
with data provided by local sheriff and police agencies on an ongoing basis. It presents offender information in thirteen languages; may be 
searched by a sex offender’s specific name, zip code, or city/county; provides access to detailed personal profile information on each 
registrant; and includes a map of your neighborhood. 

Notice: Pursuant to Section 290.46 of the Penal Code, information about specified registered sex offenders is made 
available to the public via an Internet Web Site maintained by the Department of Justice at www.meganslaw.ca.gov. 
Depending on an offender’s criminal history, this information will include either the address at which the offender resides 
or the community of residence and ZIP Code in which he or she resides. 

California Department of Justice Information Sources: 
Megan’s Law Sex Offender Locator Web Site: http://www.meganslaw.ca.gov 
California Department of Justice Megan’s Law email address: meganslaw@doj.ca.gov 
Local Information Locations for the Subject Property: 
All sheriffs’ departments and every police department in jurisdictions with a population of 200,000 or more are required to make a CD-ROM 
available to the public for viewing. Although not required, many other law enforcement departments in smaller jurisdictions make the CD-
ROM available as well. Please call your local law enforcement department to investigate availability. 
Megan’s Law Database Disclosure Contact Information: 
The following law enforcement departments in your County that are required to make information available to the public are: 
San Mateo County Sheriffs Department: (650) 599-1664 
Other Contact Information: 
City of Pacifica Police Department: (650) 738-7314 
City of Pacifica Police Department website: http://www.cityofpacifica.org/depts/police/default.asp 
Explanation and How to Obtain Information: 
For over 50 years, California has required certain sex offenders to register with their local law enforcement agencies. However, information 
on the whereabouts of the sex offenders was not available to the public until the implementation of the Child Molester Identification Line in 
July 1995. The available information was expanded by California’s Megan’s Law” in 1996 (Chapter 908, Stats. of 1996). Megan’s Law 
provides certain information on the whereabouts of “serious” and “high-risk” sex offenders. The law specifically prohibits using the 
information to harass or commit any crime against the offender. The information on a registered sex offender includes: name and known 
aliases; age and sex; physical description, including scars, marks and tattoos; photograph, if available; crimes resulting in registration; 
county of residence; and zip code (from last registration). Accessing the online database requires your agreement with the DOJ’s terms of  
use web page. 
 

tsunami inundation disclosure 

A tsunami is a wave, or series of waves, generated by an earthquake, landslide, volcanic eruption, or even large meteor hitting the ocean 
(The Japanese word tsu means “harbor”; nami means “wave”). What typically happens is a large, submarine earthquake (magnitude 8 or 
higher) creates a significant up ward movement of the sea floor resulting in a rise or mounding of water at the ocean surface. This mound of 
water moves away from this center in all directions as a tsunami. A tsunami can travel across the open ocean at about 500-miles per hour, 
the speed of a jet airliner. As the wave approaches land and as the ocean shallows, the wave slows down to about 30 miles-per-hour and 
grows significantly in height (amplitude).  
Although most people think a tsunami looks like a tall breaking wave, it actually resembles a flood or surge. Tsunamis can cause great loss 
of life and damage to property, as learned in the 2004 Indian Ocean Tsunami which killed over 200,000 people in eleven different countries. 
The key to surviving a tsunami is to know what the warning signs are, and know what to do and where to go if you think a tsunami is about to 
strike. 
More than eighty tsunamis have been observed or recorded in California in historic times. Fortunately, almost all of these were small and did 
little or no damage. Though damaging tsunamis have occurred infrequently in California, they are a possibility that must be considered in 
coastal communities. 
Tsunami Inundation disclosure: 
The subject property is: 
Not located within a tsunami inundation area. 
Zone Explanations: 
The tsunami inundation line represents the maximum considered tsunami runup from a number of extreme, yet realistic, tsunami sources. 
Tsunami inundation line boundaries may reflect updated digital orthophotgraphic and topographic data that can differ significantly from 
contours shown on the base map. 
The maps used for this disclosure were produced by the State of California in 2009 by the California Emergency Management Agency, 
California Geological Survey, and University of Southern California Tsunami Research Center, mapped at 1:24,000 scale. Maps, education 
material, and additional information can be viewed online at: 
http://www.consrv.ca.gov/cgs/geologic_hazards/Tsunami/Inundation_Maps/Pages/Index.aspx 
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report number: 656656D 
date: May 3, 2024 
apn: 123-123-123 

property address: 123 Any Way 
Pacifica, CA 94044 
San Mateo County 

san mateo county right to farm disclosure 
Effective January 1, 2009, sellers must disclose to buyers if their property is located within one mile of farmland or ranch land as mandated 
by Civil Code Section 1103.4.  
Right to Farm Disclosure: 
The subject property is: 
Not located within one mile of farmland or ranchland designated as important Farmland. 
Zone Explanations: 
Important farmlands are defined as “Prime Farmland,” “Farmland of Statewide Importance,” “Unique Farmland,” “Farmland of Local 
Importance,” or “Grazing Land” on the most current “Important Farmland Map” issued by the California Department of Conservation, 
Division of Land Resource Protection, utilizing solely the county-level GIS map data, if any, available on the Farmland Mapping and 
Monitoring Program website.  
Most counties and many cities in California have adopted Right to Farm ordinances which may discuss Right to Farm issues in greater detail. 
Note that properties more than one mile from designated farm or ranchland may also be adversely affected by agricultural activities. If the 
residential property is within one mile of a designated farmland area, the following notice is required to be disclosed:  

 
NOTICE OF RIGHT TO FARM: 

(if) This property is located within one mile of a farm or ranch land designated on the current county-level GIS “Important Farmland Map,” 
issued by the California Department of Conservation, Division of Land Resource Protection. Accordingly, the property may be subject to 

inconveniences or discomforts resulting from agricultural operations that are a normal and necessary aspect of living in a community with a 
strong rural character and a healthy agricultural sector. Customary agricultural practices in farm operations may include, but are not limited 
to, noise, odors, dust, light, insects, the operation of pumps and machinery, the storage and disposal of manure, bee pollination, and the 

ground or aerial application of fertilizers, pesticides, and herbicides. These agricultural practices may occur at any time during the 24-hour 
day. Individual sensitivities to those practices can vary from person to person. You may wish to consider the impacts of such agricultural 

practices before you complete your purchase. Please be advised that you may be barred from obtaining legal remedies against agricultural 
practices conducted in a manner consistent with proper and accepted customs and standards pursuant to Section 3482.5 of the Civil Code 

or any pertinent local ordinance. 
 
 

mining operations disclosure 
Effective January 1, 2012, sellers must disclose to buyers if their property is located within one mile of a mine operation as mandated by Civil 
Code Section 1103.4.  
Mining Operation Disclosure: 
The subject property is: 
Not located within one mile of a mining operation. 
Zone Explanations: 
The California Department of Conservation Office of Mine Reclamation is required to provide mine information to the general public. The data 
includes the mine name, point coordinate location, commodity sold, and if the mine is active. Mine owners and operators are expected to 
provide this information to the Office of Mine Reclamation but it can not be guaranteed they have. If the property is within one mile of a 
designated mine operation, the following notice is required to be disclosed:  
 

NOTICE OF MINING OPERATIONS: 
This property is located within one mile of a mine operation for which the mine owner or operator has reported mine location data 

to the Department of Conservation pursuant to Section 2207 of the Public Resources Code. Accordingly, the property may be subject to 
inconveniences resulting from mining operations. You may wish to consider the impacts of these practices before you complete your 

transaction. 
 
The California Department of Conservation Office of Mine Reclamation also maintains information on abandoned mines in California. The 
Abandoned Mine Lands Unit (AMLU) was created in 1997 to deal with the abandoned mines issue in California. The AMLU estimates that 
about 47,000 abandoned mines exist statewide with most presenting a physical safety or environmental hazard. For more information, 
please visit http://www.conservation.ca.gov/omr/abandoned_mine_lands/Pages/Index.aspx. 
The California Department of Conservation Division of Oil, Gas and Geothermal Resources (DOGGR) oversees the drilling, operation, 
maintenance, and plugging and abandonment of oil, natural gas, and geothermal wells. For more information, please visit 
http://www.conservation.ca.gov/dog/Pages/index.aspx. 
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report number: 656656D 
date: May 3, 2024 
apn: 123-123-123 

property address: 123 Any Way 
Pacifica, CA 94044 
San Mateo County 

san francisco bay conservation and development (BCDC) disclosure 
Effective July 1, 2005, sellers must disclose to buyers if their property is located within the jurisdiction of the San Francisco Bay Conservation 
and Development Commission (BCDC) as mandated by Civil Code Section 1103.4. The BCDC has issued maps outlining most of their 
jurisdiction which includes tidal areas, certain waterways that empty into the bay, salt ponds, and the Suisun Marsh wetlands. Areas within 
100-feet of mean high tide are also part of the BCDC jurisdiction, but are not included on the maps. Due to the inadequate scale of available 
maps, there is some uncertainty regarding this disclosure. Based on a February 2005 memo circulated by the BCDC, the recommendation 
was made to indicate that a property “could be within” in borderline cases, and that the BCDC be consulted to make a location-specific 
determination. 
BCDC Disclosure: 
The subject property is:  
Not in the jurisdiction of the San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission. 
Zone Explanations: 
The BCDC is the federally-designated state coastal management agency for San Francisco Bay and has jurisdiction in the greater San 
Francisco Bay Area to administer the State’s McAteer-Petris Act (the key legal provision under California state law to preserve San Francisco 
Bay from indiscriminate filling), the San Francisco Bay Plan, and the Suisun Marsh Preservation Act. The BCDC’s primary roles in wetlands 
management in the Bay are planning the protection, enhancement, and restoration of wetlands, and balancing the protection of wetlands 
against other often high priority objectives. All projects proposed in tidal wetlands within the BCDC’s jurisdiction require an approved BCDC 
permit before proceeding. 
 
 

endangered species disclosure 
The California Endangered Species Act (CESA) (Fish and Games Code Sections 2050 to 2097) is administered by the California Department 
of Fish and Game and prohibits the take of plant and animal species designated by the Fish and Game Commission as either threatened or 
endangered in the state of California. “Take” in the context of the CESA means to hunt, pursue, kill, or capture a listed species, as well as 
any other actions that may result in adverse impacts when attempting to take individuals of a listed species. 
Compliance with the CESA may be required for proposed development and projects. Listed species change from time to time and the 
species listed may not represent a current comprehensive list of all protected species. Significant civil and criminal penalties, including fines 
and jail sentences, may be imposed upon individuals who “take” a state-listed species without appropriate permits and without California 
Department of Fish and Games approval. 
Due to the large numbers of birds, reptiles, amphibians, fish, invertebrates, mammals, and plants that are considered endangered, 
threatened or proposed and their complex and constant changing habitat areas, it is prudent for individuals to consult with the U.S. Fish and 
Wildlife Service to investigate the possibility of endangered species in your area. Information about County specific endangered species can 
be found on the U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service web site at: https://www.fws.gov/endangered/. Select the state of California and your County to 
get detailed information. 
 
 

radon zone disclosure 

Radon is a naturally occurring radioactive gas which comes from the natural breakdown of uranium in soil, rock and water and gets into the 
air one breathes. Radon is odorless, tasteless, and colorless, and could be a potential problem in any home. Radon is regarded as the 
second leading cause of lung cancer following smoking. Radon can be found throughout the United States and can get into any type of 
building-homes, offices, and schools-and result in a high indoor radon level. For additional information, please visit the U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) Indoor Air Quality website at www.epa.gov/iaq/whereyoulive.html. The California Department of Health Services 
provides a radon message line at (800)745-7326. For information for California, please visit: 
http://www.conservation.ca.gov/cgs/minerals/hazardous_minerals/radon#interactivemap. 
The United States EPA and the United States Geological Survey (USGS) have evaluated the radon potential in the United States and have 
developed a County-specific map to assist local organizations to target their resources and to assist building code officials in deciding 
whether radon-resistant features are applicable in new construction.  
Radon disclosure: 
The subject property is: 
San Mateo County is located in Radon Zone 2: Moderate Potential. 
Zone Explanations: 
Radon levels are measures in picocurries per liter (pCi/L) of air, a measurement of radioactivity. The U.S. EPA and the Centers for Disease 
Control and Prevention recommend that homes with radon levels 4 pCi/L or greater, be mitigated. The map is not intended to be used to 
determine if an individual home is in a particular zone, but is intended to show which zone designation a particular County is located in: 
Zone 1: Highest Potential (greater than 4 pCi/L) 
Zone 2: Moderate Potential (from 2 to 4 pCi/L) 
Zone 3: Low Potential (less than 2 pCi/L) 
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naturally occurring asbestos disclosure 
Exposure to asbestos may create a significant health risk, and the presence of asbestos-bearing minerals may result in restrictions on the 
use or development of the property. Asbestos is classified as a known human carcinogen by state, federal, and international agencies and 
was identified by the Air Resources Board (ARB) as a toxic air contaminant in 1986. Naturally occurring asbestos minerals belong to either 
the serpentine mineral group or the amphibole mineral group. The most common type of asbestos found in California is chrysotile, a 
serpentine mineral.  
The risk of disease depends upon the intensity and duration of exposure. Exposure to low levels of asbestos for short periods of time likely 
poses minimal risk. Asbestos fibers can penetrate body tissues and remain in the lungs and the tissue lining of the lungs and abdominal 
cavity. The fibers that remain in the body are thought to be responsible for asbestos-related disease. The illnesses caused by asbestos may 
not be observed for twenty or more years. The most common serious diseases caused by asbestos are asbestosis (a non-cancerous lung 
disease), lung cancer, and mesothelioma (cancer of the thin membranes lining the lungs, chest, and abdominal cavity). 
Naturally Occurring Asbestos Disclosure: 
The subject property is: 
Not located in a zone of ultramafic rock more likely to contain naturally occurring asbestos. 
Zone Explanations: 
Ultramafic rocks are dunite, peridotite, pyroxenite, and less common in California, hornblendite. Ultramafic rocks form in high temperature 
environments well below the surface of the earth. By the time they are exposed at the surface by uplift and erosion, ultramafic rocks may be 
partially to completely altered to serpentinite, a type of metamorphic rock. Sometimes the metamorphic conditions are right for the formation 
of chrysotile asbestos or tremolite-actinolite asbestos in bodies of ultramafic rock or along their boundaries. 
The State has produced detailed maps or naturally occurring asbestos for western El Dorado, Placer, and eastern Sacramento Counties. 
Reports prepared by HomeGuard for those counties make use of the referenced maps. For other counties in California, HomeGuard uses 
Open File Report 2005-1305, preliminary integrated geologic map database to disclose serpentinite and peridotite rock outcrops. 
 

mold addendum 
The buyer and seller are advised that the presence of mold, fungi, mildew and other organisms, sometimes referred to as “toxic mold” 
(collectively “mold”) may adversely affect the property and the health of individuals who live on or work at the property as well as pets. Mold 
does not affect all people the same way and may not affect some people at all. Mold may be caused by water leaks or other sources of 
moisture such as, but not limited to, flooding, and leaks in windows, pipes, and roof. The seller is advised to disclose the existence of any 
such condition of which he or she is aware. The buyer should carefully review all of the seller’s disclosures for any indication that any of the 
conditions exist. It is, however, possible that mold may be hidden and that the seller is completely unaware of its existence. In addition, mold 
is often undetectable from a visual inspection, a professional property inspection and even a structural pest control inspection. Brokers do 
not have expertise in this area. If the buyer wants further information, it may be necessary to have the property tested for mold by an 
environmental hygienist or other appropriate professional during the buyer’s inspection contingency period. Not all inspectors are licensed 
and licenses are not available for all types of inspection facilities. 
Additional information regarding mold can be found in Chapter VI of the booklet Environmental Hazards: A Guide for Homeowners, Buyers, 
Landlords and Tenants. Additional information is available from the California Department of Health Services Indoor Air Quality Section fact 
sheet entitled “Mold in My Home: What Do I Do?” The fact sheet is available at www.cal-iaq.org or calling (510) 540-2476.  
 

methamphetamine contamination disclosure 
Due to the passage of Assembly Bill 1025 (Methamphetamine Contaminated Property Cleanup Act of 2005), it is now required for a property 
owner to disclose in writing to a prospective buyer or tenant if local health officials have issued an order prohibiting the use or occupancy of 
a property contaminated by methamphetamine laboratory activity. The owner must also give a copy of the pending order to the buyer to 
acknowledge receipt in writing. The bill also establishes remediation and re-occupancy standard for determining when a property, 
contaminated as a result of methamphetamine activity, is safe for human occupancy. Local health officials, after conducting an investigation, 
are also required to issue an order prohibiting the use or occupancy and to post the order on the property, in addition to the property owner 
to take specific actions. Failure to comply with these, and all requirements of AB 1025, may subject an owner to, among other things, a civil 
penalty up to $5000. Aside from disclosure requirements, AB 1025 also outlines procedures for local authorities to deal with 
methamphetamine contaminated properties, including filing of a lien against a property until the owner cleans up contamination or pays for 
cleanup costs. 
 

commercial & industrial zoning disclosure 
California Civil Code Section 1102.17 states the seller of residential real property who has actual knowledge that the property is adjacent to, 
or zoned to allow, an industrial use as described in Section 731a of the Code of Civil Procedure) or affected by a nuisance created by such a 
use, shall give written notice of that knowledge before transfer of title. Section 731a of the Code of Civil Procedure states that any city, city 
and county, or county shall have established zones or districts under authority of law wherein certain manufacturing or commercial or airport 
uses are expressly permitted. The commercial/industrial zoning disclosure is designed as a seller’s “actual knowledge” disclosure and is part 
of the residential purchase agreement contract. For most residential properties, there are various forms of commercial or industrially zoned 
property within a nearby proximity including gas stations, shopping centers, restaurants, golf courses, grocery stores, etc. that could 
adversely affect or possibly enhance a particular desirability of a property. 
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property address: 123 Any Way 
Pacifica, CA 94044 
San Mateo County 

sustainable groundwater management act (SGMA)/california drought advisory 
 

On September 16, 2014, a three-bill legislative package collectively known as the Sustainable Groundwater Management Act (SGMA) was 
signed into law. SGMA requires governments and water agencies of high and medium priority basins to halt overdraft and bring groundwater 
basins into balanced levels of pumping and recharge. Under SGMA, these basins should reach sustainability within 20 years of implementing 
their sustainability plans. For critically over-drafted basins, that will be 2040. For the remaining high and medium priority basins, 2042 is the 
deadline. SGMA fundamentally changes the way groundwater is regulated in the state. Restrictions on use of groundwater are likely to have 
severe impacts on farms and ranches. More information can be found at: https://water.ca.gov/Programs/Groundwater-Management/SGMA-
Groundwater-Management 
 
California is prone to droughts which can have profound effects to the economy and lifestyles. Prolonged drought could increase the cost of 
living and have negative impacts on daily life. Other impacts include lower groundwater tables and land subsidence. Land subsidence is a 
gradual settling or sudden sinking of the Earth's surface owing to subsurface movement of earth materials. Excessive groundwater pumping 
and aquifer depletion can cause land to sink, which can cause permanent loss of groundwater storage in the aquifer system and 
infrastructure damage. In coastal communities, the reversal of natural groundwater flows to the ocean as a result of groundwater pumping 
can cause seawater to enter the aquifer system. Seawater intrusion compromises groundwater quality and can be a costly problem to 
manage. For more information, please follow the links provided below: 
California Water Conservation: http://saveourwater.com/  
Where Does My Water Come From?: http://www.watereducation.org/where-does-my-water-come 
Groundwater Information Center: http://www.water.ca.gov/groundwater/MAP_APP/ 
Reservoir Storage Information: http://cdec.water.ca.gov/cgi-progs/reservoirs/RES 
 

water conserving plumbing fixture replacement advisory 
Senate Bill 407 establishes requirements for residential and commercial real property built and available for use on or before January 1, 
1994, for replacing plumbing fixtures that are not water conserving. The law requires all single-family homes to have all noncompliant 
plumbing fixtures retrofitted with more efficient models by 2017, and applies for any current remodels or home alterations. The law also 
requires, beginning Jan. 1, 2017, that a seller or transferor of most types of real property to disclose to a purchaser or transferee, in writing, 
the requirements for replacing plumbing fixtures and whether their real property includes noncompliant plumbing. This law also applies to 
commercial property beginning in 2019. For more information, please visit: http://saveourwater.com/  
 

seasonal energy efficiency rating (SEER) advisory 
Replacement or repairs of certain systems, or remodels of portions of the subject property, may trigger requirements that homeowners 
comply with laws and regulations that come into effect after close of escrow or are not required to be complied with until the replacement, 
resulting in increasing costs to repair existing features. In particular, changes to state and federal energy efficiency regulations impact the 
installation, replacement and some repairs of heating and air conditioning units (HVAC). State regulations now require that when installing or 
replacing HVAC units, with some exceptions, duct work must be tested for leaks. Duct work leaking more than 15% must be repaired to 
reduce leaks. More information is available at the California Energy Commission’s website www.energy.ca.gov/title24/changeout. 
 

gas and hazardous liquid transmission pipeline disclosure 
Effective July 1, 2013, sellers must disclose to buyers a specific notice pertaining to gas and hazardous liquid transmission pipelines as 
mandated by Civil Code Section 2079.10.5. 

 

NOTICE REGARDING GAS AND HAZARDOUS LIQUID TRANSMISSION PIPELINES: 
This notice is being provided simply to inform you that information about the general location of gas and hazardous liquid transmission 
pipelines is available to the public via the National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS) Internet Web site maintained by the United States 

Department of Transportation at https://www.npms.phmsa.dot.gov/ . To seek further information about possible transmission pipelines near 
the property, you may contact your local gas utility or other pipeline operators in the area. Contact information for pipeline operators is 

searchable by ZIP Code and county on the NPMS Internet Web site. 
 

Mapped information and data through the National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS) consists of gas transmission pipelines, hazardous 
liquid trunklines, liquefied natural gas (LNG) plants, and breakout tanks (tanks used to relieve surges in hazardous liquid pipelines). The 
NPMS does not contain information on interconnects, pump and compressor stations, valves, direction of flow, capacity, throughput, 
operating pressure, or gathering or distribution pipelines, such as lines which deliver gas to a customer's home. Therefore, not all pipelines in 
an area will be visible in the Public Map Viewer. Distribution of detailed NPMS data is handled for the Pipeline and Hazardous Materials 
Safety Administration (PHMSA) by the National and repository and is limited to pipeline operators and local, state, and federal government 
officials. Neither the United States Government nor any party involved in the creation and compilation of NPMS data and maps guarantees 
the accuracy or completeness of the products. NPMS data has a target accuracy of +/- 500 feet and resides in geographic coordinates. 
NPMS data must never be used as a substitute for contacting the appropriate local one-call center prior to digging. Please call 811 before 
any digging occurs. 
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report number: 656656D 
date: May 3, 2024 
apn: 123-123-123 

property address: 123 Any Way 
Pacifica, CA 94044 
San Mateo County 

california high-speed rail advisory 
The approval by California voters of Proposition 1A in 2008 authorized the funding of a high-speed rail system in California and the creation 
of the California High-Speed Rail Authority, the entity responsible for planning, constructing and operating this Rail System, intended to link 
various cities up and down the state. 
The exact route that the proposed Rail System would take and how its construction and operation might affect surrounding communities 
have been the subject of considerable concern and debate. Along with its benefits, possible negative impacts of the Rail System could 
include, without limitation, noise, dust, traffic interruption, street closures and/or configurations, visual impacts, possible diminution of 
property values and other consequences on a particular neighborhood. Precisely what impact, if any, the Rail System would have on any 
particular piece of real property either before, during or after construction and placement in operation is unknown; certainly it will affect 
people and properties differently. 
Real estate agents are not experts regarding the Rail System, and prospective buyers are advised to investigate and satisfy themselves in 
regard thereto during property inspection contingency periods. Important information about the Rail System may be obtained by contacting 
the Authority directly or by visiting the website http://www.cahighspeedrail.ca.gov. 
 
 

city of pacifica sewer lateral and sidewalk repair advisory 
 

Effective January 1, 2012 the City of Pacifica began enforcement of a point-of-sale requirement for sewer lateral inspections. (Municipal 
Code, Ordinance No. 784 C.S. Chapter 6-13.) This new code requires property owners to obtain a Sewer Lateral Compliance Certificate 
("Certificate") when any of the following occur: 
 
1. Transfer of property ownership 
2. When there is remodel or addition that costs $50,000 or greater 
3. When adding any plumbing fixtures 
4. When a change in water service is requested (change of meter size or adding second meter) 
 
The process for obtaining a Certificate will be handled by the Waste Water Department. When any of the above conditions occur the 
property owner will be required to submit a DVD video of their existing lateral sewer. If the lateral shows no apparent defects or leaks, then 
the property will receive a Certificate that will be valid for 7 years from the date of issuance. If the lateral sewer shows signs of defects and/or 
leaks, then replacement will be required prior to transfer of title. 
 
When the sewer lateral inspection is called for during a property sale, a representative of the City Engineer's office comes out to the property 
and inspects the sidewalks as well. If there is a problem (sidewalk cracked; sidewalk elevated by tree roots, etc.), the matter is referred to 
Code Enforcement. Code Enforcement informs the buyer and seller (depending on who will pay this new cost BEFORE the sale can close) 
that they have 30 days to comply (fix the problem). Failure to do so by law means the sale of the home can be halted. 
 
 

residential fireplace disclosure (bay area air quality management district) 
Effective June 1, 2016, the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) will require a Residential Fireplace Disclosure to be 
provided in the sale, rent or lease of property with a Wood-Burning Device. The Disclosure (this report) must be signed and dated by the 
buyer or renter upon receipt.  Wood-Burning Devices are any wood heater, fireplace or any indoor permanently installed device used to burn 
any solid fuel for space-heating or aesthetic purposes. 
Residential wood burning is the leading source of wintertime air pollution in the Bay Area and studies have confirmed there are significant 
health impacts from exposure to fine particulate matter found in wood smoke. The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (“BAAQMD”) 
established the Wood Burning Devices (Wood Smoke Rule), Regulation 6, Rule 3 to reduce wintertime smoke pollution and protect public 
health. The Wood Smoke Rule requires anyone selling, renting or leasing a property in the Bay Area to disclose the potential health impacts 
from air pollution caused from burning wood. Fine particulate matter, also known as PM2.5, can travel deep into the respiratory system, 
bypass the lungs and enter the blood stream. Exposure may cause short term and long term health effects, including eye, nose and throat 
irritation, reduced lung function, asthma, heart attacks, chronic bronchitis, cancer and premature deaths. Exposure to fine particulates can 
worsen existing respiratory conditions. High PM2.5 levels are associated with increased respiratory and cardiovascular hospital admissions, 
emergency department visits, and even deaths. Children, the elderly and those with pre-existing respiratory or heart conditions are most at 
risk from negative health effects of PM2.5 exposure. The Buyer should consult with a licensed professional to inspect, properly maintain, and 
operate a wood burning stove or fireplace insert according to manufacturer’s specifications to help reduce wood smoke pollution. The Air 
District encourages the use of cleaner and more efficient, non-wood burning heating options such as gas-fueled or electric fireplace inserts 
to help reduce emissions and exposure to fine particulates. 
When the BAAQMD issues a Winter Spare the Air Alert during the winter season from November 1 through the end of February, it is illegal to 
burn wood, manufactured fire logs, pellets or any solid fuels in fireplaces, wood stoves or outdoor fire pits. To check when a Winter Spare 
the Air Alert is issued and it is illegal to burn wood, please call 1-877-4NO-BURN or visit www.baaqmd.gov or www.sparetheair.org. 
 
 

END OF NATURAL HAZARD DISCLOSURES 
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report number: 656656D 
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property address: 123 Any Way 
Pacifica, CA 94044 
San Mateo County 

HomeGuard terms and conditions 
This report prepared by HomeGuard, Inc. provides a service intended for the individual use of the property owner. This report is not designed 
to act as an insurance policy or intended to act as an evaluation of how the structure or property will react in the event of a flood, fire, 
earthquake, or any other disaster, natural or otherwise. If the homeowner has concerns regarding the structural integrity, stability, or 
condition of the structure and/or property, an appropriate professional is recommended to be retained to evaluation the condition. This 
report is not based on an on-site inspection of the property of any type and is not designed as a substitute for any type of inspection by a 
qualified professional. No visual inspection or examination was conducted at the subject property nor was any research done above and 
beyond the usage of referenced maps or ordinances used in this report. 
This report can only be relied upon for the property in which it is intended for since it entirely possible that an adjacent property may lie in 
different zones. Also, the report can not be used for future transactions of the same property since due to changes in mapped information, 
data, assessors parcel number, lot line adjustments, and laws, the information provided in this report may change after the date this report 
was prepared. HomeGuard, Inc. is not responsible for notifying parties of changes in information after the date of this report. Reproduction of 
this report is permitted by parties. Any other alteration, reproduction, delivery, or republication of this report is prohibited. HomeGuard, Inc. 
will assume no liability unless this report is paid for.  
This report can only prepared for multiple legal parcels if all of the following conditions are met: (1) the properties are contiguous, (2) the 
properties are all within the same zones, (3) if no California Tax Data Report is included, (4) and if no Environmental Report is included. 
If the required maps used in this report are not of sufficient accuracy or scale in which a confident determination can be made, it advised by 
state legislation that the property be considered “in” the relative hazard zone. HomeGuard, Inc. uses current assessor’s maps, street maps, 
tract maps, plat maps, topographic maps, and digital street and cadastral maps to accurately determine the location and coordinates of the 
subject property. Any errors in these referenced sources may affect the determination procedure. HomeGuard, Inc. uses the following maps 
and/or digital data for the purpose of this report: California Geological Survey (CGS) Seismic Hazard Maps; CGS Alquist-Priolo Earthquake 
Fault Zone Maps; Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRM) and Letters of Map Revisions or 
Amendments where reasonably available; Office of Emergency Services (OES) Dam Inundation Maps; California Department of Conservation 
Important Farmland Maps; California Department of Conservation Mining Operations data; California Department of Forestry (CDF) real 
estate disclosure fire maps showing State Responsibility Areas and Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zones; CGS Tsunami Inundation Maps; 
Airport Influence Area Maps from County Airport Land Use Commissions; certain mapped and/or located Formerly Used Defense Sites from 
the US Army Corps of Engineers; CGS Naturally Occurring Asbestos Maps; Environmental Protection Agency Radon Zone Map; San 
Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission Maps; and various maps from local City and County jurisdictions that are 
adopted as part of their Seismic Safety (or similar) Element General Plans. 
 
 

 END OF REPORT – TAX INFORMATION TO FOLLOW  
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mello-roos and 1915 bond act tax report 
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 END OF REPORT  
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ERIS Information Inc. Ref No: 24050300392

ERIS Environmental Hazard Report

Property Address: 123 Any Way 
Pacifica, CA 94044

Date: May 3, 2024

APN: 123-123-123

The ERIS Environmental Hazard Report is a search of environmental information for the specific address above and the neighboring 
area. Environmental data sources have been grouped into 4 categories, each with different search distances applied from the subject 
property.

4 Environmental Categories:

Sites Investigated for Environmental Concerns: Sites that either are identified as having known environmental 
concerns/contamination, or sites that have been identified for investigation to determine the existence or extent of 
environmental concerns/contamination. This category comprises a number of varying government data sources searched 
from 1/2 to 1 mile.

Landfills and Waste Processing Sites: Sites identified as regulated landfills or sites that receive or process solid or 
hazardous waste searched to 1/2 mile.

Clandestine Drug Lab Sites: Sites identified as clandestine drug laboratory sites or sites where drug-manufacturing 
chemicals were produced and seized. These sites are searched to 1/8 mile.

Oil and Gas Well Sites: A list of oil and gas well locations searched to a 1/4 mile.

Summary of Findings

The following is a summary of information found for: 123 Any Way, Pacifica, CA, 94044

Sites Found Map 
Legend

Category Search Distance Details

2
 

Sites Investigated for Environmental Concerns 1/2 - 1 mile Section 1

4 Landfills and Waste Processing Sites 1/2 mile Section 2

0
 

Clandestine Drug Lab Sites 1/8 mile Section 3

0
 

Oil and Gas Well Sites 1/4 mile Section 4



Environmental Hazard Map

ERIS Information Inc. Ref No: 24050300392



ERIS Information Inc. Ref No: 24050300392

Section 1: Sites Investigated for Environmental Concerns

Refer to the Category Descriptions section for more information about the source(s) including definitions and contact information.

Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Reports: 2 Record(s) Found within 1/2 mile

Company/Site Address
Distance from 
property/Dir. Map Key

UNOCAL STATION #5898 765 ODDSTAD BOULEVARD, PACIFICA, 94004 1279 ft WSW 2
Global ID | Status: T0608100590 | 

CHEVRON 9-0418, FORMER 1055 TERRA NOVA, PACIFICA, 94044 1512 ft WSW 3
Global ID | Status: T0608100112 | 

CERCLIS - No Further Remedial Action Planned: 0 Record(s) Found within 1/2 mile

Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation and Liability Information System - 
CERCLIS:

0 Record(s) Found within 1/2 mile

Deleted NPL: 0 Record(s) Found within 1 mile

Delisted Leaking Storage Tanks: 0 Record(s) Found within 1/2 mile

Delisted State Response Sites: 0 Record(s) Found within 1 mile

EnviroStor Database: 0 Record(s) Found within 1 mile

GeoTracker Cleanup Program Sites: 0 Record(s) Found within 1/2 mile

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Tribal/Indian 
Lands:

0 Record(s) Found within 1/2 mile

National Priority List: 0 Record(s) Found within 1 mile

National Priority List - Proposed: 0 Record(s) Found within 1 mile

Proposed Closure of Underground Storage Tank 
Cases:

0 Record(s) Found within 1/2 mile

RCRA CORRACTS-Corrective Action: 0 Record(s) Found within 1 mile
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SEMS List 8R Active Site Inventory: 0 Record(s) Found within 1/2 mile

SEMS List 8R Archive Sites: 0 Record(s) Found within 1/2 mile

State Response Sites: 0 Record(s) Found within 1 mile

Section 2: Landfills and Waste Processing Sites

Refer to the Category Descriptions section for more information about the source(s) including definitions and contact information.

RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities: 3 Record(s) Found within 1/2 mile

Company/Site Address
Distance from 
property/Dir. Map Key

NICHOLAS PAPPAS 1184 ALICANTE DR., PACIFICA, 94044 2191 ft WSW 4
EPA Handler ID: CAC003012217

DONALD AND CAROL NURISSO 1166 ALICANTE DR, PACIFICA, 94044 2235 ft W 5
EPA Handler ID: CAC003011674

CECILIA DEMMING 1024 EVERGLADES DR, PACIFICA, 94044 2416 ft NE 6
EPA Handler ID: CAC003019459

Solid Waste Information System (SWIS): 1 Record(s) Found within 1/2 mile

Company/Site Address
Distance from 
property/Dir. Map Key

Frontierland Park Landfill End Of Yosemite Ave., Pacifica, 94044 1065 ft E 1
Act Opl Status | Activity: Closed | Solid Waste Disposal Site

EPA Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian 
Lands:

0 Record(s) Found within 1/2 mile

Inventory of Open Dumps, June 1985: 0 Record(s) Found within 1/2 mile

Land Disposal Sites: 0 Record(s) Found within 1/2 mile

Sites Listed in the Solid Waste Assessment Test 
(SWAT) Program Report:

0 Record(s) Found within 1/2 mile

Solid Waste Disposal Sites with Waste Constituents 0 Record(s) Found within 1/2 mile
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Above Hazardous Waste Levels:

Section 3: Clandestine Drug Lab Sites

Refer to the Category Descriptions section for more information about the source(s) including definitions and contact information.

Clandestine Drug Lab Sites: 0 Record(s) Found within 1/8 mile

National Clandestine Drug Labs: 0 Record(s) Found within 1/8 mile

Section 4: Oil and Gas Well Sites

Refer to the Category Descriptions section for more information about the source(s) including definitions and contact information.

Oil and Gas Wells: 0 Record(s) Found within 1/4 mile

Unlocated Sites

These are records that could not be mapped due to limited address information from the government agency collecting the data. These 
records may or may not be in your study area, and are included as reference.

  No unlocated sites were found that may be relevant for the search criteria.
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Environmental Category Descriptions

Environmental information investigated for the ERIS Environmental Hazard Report are listed below by category for only the data 
sources that have been found for this report. Categories may contain several data sources collected from various government and 
private agencies across the United States.

Section 1: Sites Investigated for Environmental Concerns

Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Reports

The State Water Resources Control Board's GeoTracker database tracks information about sites that require cleanup, including 

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST) sites. The California Water Boards oversees cleanup sites where petroleum was stored in

Underground Storage Tank (UST)s through it's Underground Storage Tank (UST) Program. 

LUST sites evolve through a life cycle that may include a discovery, investigation, cleanup (remediation), and other stages. The 

following definitions are provided for LUST site statuses:   

OPEN - REMEDIATION:	 

An approved remedy or remedies has/have been selected for the impacted media at the site and the responsible party (RP) is 

implementing one or more remedy under an approved cleanup plan for the site. This includes active and passive ongoing remedies, for 

example, site with groundwater monitoring  would be considered an open case under remediation until site closure is completed.  

OPEN - REOPEN CASE:	 

The case has been reopened for further investigation and/or remediation. 

OPEN - SITE ASSESSMENT:	 

Site characterization, investigation, risk evaluation, and/or site conceptual model development are occurring at the site. Examples of 

site assessment activities include, but are not limited to, the following: 1) identification of the contaminants and investigation of their 

potential impacts; 2) determination of the threats/impacts to water quality; 3) evaluation of the risk to humans and ecology; 4) 

delineation of the nature and extent of contamination; 5) delineation of the contaminant plume(s); and 6) development of the Site 

Conceptual Model. 

OPEN - VERIFICATION MONITORING:	 

Remediation phases are essentially complete and a monitoring/sampling program is occurring to confirm successful completion of 

cleanup at the Site. No further 'active' remediation steps are considered necessary and no additional 'active' remediation is anticipated 

as needed.  

COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED/NO MONITORING: 

The site was formally and completely closed in accordance with applicable statutes, regulations, and local ordinances in effect at time 

of closure. The unit does not pose a threat to water quality. 

Information on LUST Sites can be found by searching the GeoTracker database online: https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/search  

General assistance in searching or using the GeoTracker database can be found by contacting the GeoTracker Help Desk 

geotracker@waterboards.ca.gov, 1-866-480-1028

Section 2: Landfills and Waste Processing Sites

RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) gives EPA the authority to control hazardous waste from the "cradle-to-grave". 
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This includes the generation, transportation, treatment, storage, and disposal of hazardous waste. Treatment, Storage, and Disposal 

Facilities (TSDFs) receive hazardous wastes for treatment, storage or disposal. Treatment includes the use of processes, such as 

incineration or oxidation, to alter the character or composition of hazardous wastes. Storage refers to temporarily holding hazardous 

wastes until they are treated or disposed. Hazardous waste is commonly stored prior to treatment or disposal, and must be stored in 

containers, tanks, containment buildings, drip pads, waste piles, or surface impoundments that comply with the Resource Conservation 

and Recovery Act (RCRA) regulations. Disposal refers to permanently containing hazardous wastes. The most common type of 

disposal facility is a landfill, where hazardous wastes are disposed of in carefully constructed units designed to protect groundwater and

surface water resources. 

Information about RCRA TSDF sites can be found by using the RCRAInfo search at: https://www3.epa.gov/enviro/facts/rcrainfo/search.

html.

Solid Waste Information System (SWIS)

The California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery, known as CalRecycle, administers and provides oversight for all of 

California's state-managed non-hazardous waste handling and recycling programs. CalRecycle's Solid Waste Information System 

(SWIS) facility database contains information on solid waste facilities, operations, and disposal sites throughout the State of California. 

The types of facilities found in this database include landfills, transfer stations, material recovery facilities, composting sites, 

transformation facilities, waste tire sites, and closed disposal sites. 

Information about sites in SWIS, including enforcement, operator, land owner, throughput, capacity, acreage, permit date, waste types, 

activity type, regulatory status and operational status can be found by using the SWIS Facility/Site Search at https://www2.calrecycle.

ca.gov/SWFacilities/Directory/, or by calling (916) 322-4027.
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Disclaimer and Liability Notice

This Report (1) does not provide a full environmental evaluation for the site or adjacent properties, (2) was not field validated and (3) 

does not replace a property condition assessment. It is provided pursuant to the provisions of your agreement with ERIS Information 

Inc. (ERIS) and the following provisions:

Reliance on information in Report: This Report is only an overview of the potential environmental perils associated with the site. For 

a fuller evaluation of such perils, a Standard Database Report is recommended in conjunction with an opinion from a qualified 

environmental professional.

License for use of Information in Report: This Report may be used for its intended purposes as a component of the Natural Hazard 

Disclosure Report. The data and other information in this Report (Data) may not be modified or transferred to a third party without the 

prior written consent of ERIS.

Your Liability for Misuse: Using the ERIS report in a manner contrary to this Notice may infringe the intellectual property rights of 

ERIS and ERIS may obtain damages for such misuse, including damages incurred by ERIS or a third parties and give ERIS the right to 

exercise any rights and remedies available under applicable law.

No Warranty of Accuracy or Liability for ERIS: The Data contained in this Report has been produced by ERIS using various sources

of information from third parties, including information provided by federal, state, and local governmental authorities. This Report 

applies only to the address, and is valid only as of the date specified in this Report and any alternation or deviations to such address or 

the required date of this Report will require a new report. This Report and the Data do not purport to be and do not constitute a 

guarantee of the accuracy of the Data contained herein and do not constitute a legal opinion or medical advice. Although ERIS has 

used commercially reasonable efforts to present you with accurate information received from such third parties, ERIS disclaims any and

all liability for any errors, omissions or inaccuracies in such Data, whether attributable to negligence or otherwise except for gross 

negligence or willful misconduct, and for any consequences arising therefrom. Liability on the part of ERIS is limited to the cost of this 

report.

Trademarks and Copyrights: You may not use any ERIS trademarks or copyrighted materials other than as expressly contemplate in 

this Notice. The ERIS Service and this Report are owned by ERIS. The ERIS Service, the Report and Data may not be copied or 

reproduced in whole or in any substantial part without the prior written consent of ERIS.
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